504469845 07/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4516547 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
LYLE TAMARRA	07/11/2017	
TONY VALENZUELA	07/11/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ERIC R. ULNER
Street Address:	5050 LICK CREEK ROAD
City:	BUNCOMBE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62912

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15645817	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)862-4656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

314-863-7733 Phone:

Email: sfaction@spencerfane.com **Correspondent Name:** GLENN K. ROBBINS II

Address Line 1: 1 NORTH BRENTWOOD BLVD.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5019265-5 STL NAME OF SUBMITTER: GLENN K. ROBBINS II /Glenn K. Robbins II/ SIGNATURE: **DATE SIGNED:** 07/24/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Tamarra_Valenzuela Assignment#page1.tif source=Tamarra_Valenzuela Assignment#page2.tif source=Tamarra_Valenzuela Assignment#page3.tif source=Tamarra Valenzuela Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043075 FRAME: 0001 504469845

source=Tamarra_Valenzuela Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 043075 FRAME: 0002

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment incorporates and supplements the Invention Assignment Agreement between the parties identified herein (see Attachment A).

WHEREAS, Eric Ulner (Ulner), Lyle Tamarra (Tamarra), and Tony Valenzuela (Valenzuela) have made improvements to a Fall Arrest Signal Transmitter as explained in the Invention Assignment Agreement (the Invention Improvements);

WHEREAS, a patent application has been filed on July 10, 2017 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office covering the Invention Improvements, the patent application being identified as Serial No. 15/645,817 (the '817 Application);

WHEREAS, Tamarra and Valenzuela each confirm their desire to transfer their respective right, title and interest in the Invention Improvements to Ulner as provided in the Invention Assignment Agreement;

WHEREAS, Ulner confirms his desire to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention Improvements from Tamarra and Valenzuela as provided in the Invention Assignment Agreement, the '817 Application, and in and to any corresponding patent applications that have been or may be filed and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of other valuable considerations to Ulner paid by each of Tamarra and Valenzuela pursuant to the Invention Assignment Agreement, Tamarra and Valenzuela do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Ulner, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention Improvements, the '817 Application and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tamarra and Valenzuela have hereunto set their hand.

Left Jamance	
Lyle Tamar ra	Tony Valenzuela
Dated: 7/11/2017	Dated:

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment incorporates and supplements the Invention Assignment Agreement between the parties identified herein (see Attachment A).

WHEREAS, Eric Ulner (Ulner), Lyle Tamarra (Tamarra), and Tony Valenzuela (Valenzuela) have made improvements to a Fall Arrest Signal Transmitter as explained in the Invention Assignment Agreement (the Invention Improvements);

WHEREAS, a patent application has been filed on July 10, 2017 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office covering the Invention Improvements, the patent application being identified as Serial No. 15/645,817 (the '817 Application);

WHEREAS, Tamarra and Valenzuela each confirm their desire to transfer their respective right, title and interest in the Invention Improvements to Ulner as provided in the Invention Assignment Agreement;

WHEREAS, Ulner confirms his desire to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention Improvements from Tamarra and Valenzuela as provided in the Invention Assignment Agreement, the '817 Application, and in and to any corresponding patent applications that have been or may be filed and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of other valuable considerations to Ulner paid by each of Tamarra and Valenzuela pursuant to the Invention Assignment Agreement, Tamarra and Valenzuela do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Ulner, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention Improvements, the '817 Application and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tamarra and Valenzuela have hereunto set their hand.

Y 1	Dan IX
Lyle Tamarra	Tony Valenzuela
Dated:	Dated: 7/13/17

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Invention Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between, Eric Ulner, residing at 5050 Lick Creek Road, Buncombe, Illinois 62912 (hereinafter referred to as "Ulner"); Lyle Tamarra, residing at 1625 Pine Avenue, Snohomish, Washington 98290 (hereinafter referred to as "Tamarra"); and Tony Valenzuela, residing at 3209 112th Place SE, Everett, Washington 98208 (hereinafter referred to as "Valenzuela").

WHEREAS, Ulner is the inventor of a Fall Arrest Signal Transmitter, embodiments of which are described and disclosed in U.S. Patent No. 9,153,115, and pending U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/873,332 (hereinafter referred to as "the Ulner Invention");

WHEREAS, Ulner has made further improvements to the Ulner Invention (hereinafter referred to as the "Improvements");

WHEREAS, Tamarra and Valenzuela provided technical assistance in helping Ulner to further develop the Improvements;

WHEREAS, Tamarra and Valenzuela, in providing technical assistance, may have made inventorship contributions in the Improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventorship Contributions");

WHEREAS, Tamarra and Valenzuela each desire to assign to Ulner the entire right, title and interest in and to their Inventorship Contributions;

WHEREAS, Ulner desires to obtain from each of Tamarra and Valenzuela their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to their Inventorship Contributions as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual obligations set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Tamarra and Valenzuela do each hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Ulner their entire right, title, and interest in and to their Inventorship Contributions, including without limitation any and all issued patents and patent applications now pending or hereafter filed relating to the Improvements, throughout the world and any and all rights appurtenant thereto which may now or hereafter exist anywhere in the world.

Tamarra and Valenzuela each agree to execute and deliver all instruments and documents and to do all other reasonable acts appropriate to perfect sole and exclusive title in the name of Ulner to the Improvements and the rights transferred hereunder. In this regard, Tamarra and Valenzuela each hereby appoints Ulner as their attorney in fact to execute and deliver any and all such documents or instruments as Ulner may deem necessary or appropriate to vest in Ulner sole and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Improvements and to any patents that may issue therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tamarra and Valenzuela have hereunto set their hand and
seal.
Tyte Jamana
Lyle Tamarra
Dated: $\frac{3/23/17}{}$
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF Swhomy) ss.
On this 23 day of
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above written.
- Cinty La Chaper
Notary Public Cindy Lon Drape
My Commission Expires: 03.06.2018
Tony Valenzuela
Dated:
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF) ss.
On thisday of, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Tony Valenzuela to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREC seal.)F, Tamarra	and Valenz	zuela have he	reunto set the	eir hand and
Lyle Tamarra	sumpression from the special and automatic strategy of the following special and strategy of the special and speci				
Dated:					
STATE OF WASHINGTON)				
COUNTY OF) ss.)				
On this day of within and for the County and Sta be the person who executed the the same as his free act and deed.	ite aforesaid.	personally	appeared Lyle	Tamarra to r	ne known to
In Witness Whereof, I ha and State aforesaid on the day and	ve hereunto I year last ab	attached my ove written.	y hand and no	otarial seal, at	the County
Notary Public	999-9800-9800-0800-06				
My Commission Expires:					
Tony/Valenzuela Dated: 3/27//7 STATE OF WASHINGTON	7				
COUNTY OF King) ss.)				
On this 2) day of within and for the County and Sknown to be the person who executed the same as his free act a	State aforesa recuted the f	iid, persona	lly appeared	Tony Valenz	nela to me
In Witness Whereof, I hav and State aforesaid on the day and	e hereunto a	attached my ove written.	hand and not	arial seal, at	the County
Notary Public	40		NOTAR	RY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires: Jon &	25 25	<u>20 </u>	STATE OF RAYMON My Appoir	WASHINGTO D C. VARD htment Expires 25, 2020	25

PATENT REEL: 043075 FRAME: 0007

RECORDED: 07/24/2017